
CETS #: 25224 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT # 2 
 

TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES 
Between the State of Nevada 
Acting By and Through Its 

 

Public Entity #1: Department of Health and Human Services 
Division of Health Care Financing and Policy 

Address: 1100 E. William St., Suite 101 
City, State, Zip Code: Carson City, NV 89701 
Contact: Timothy Ryan, Contract Manager 
Phone: 775-684-3676 (main) 
Fax:  
Email: dhcfppcu@dhcfp.nv.gov 

 

Public Entity #2: Clark County on behalf of its Department of Family Services 
 

Address: 500 Grand Central Parkway 
City, State, Zip Code: Las Vegas, NV 89155 
Contact: Jessica Colvin, Chief Financial Officer 
Phone: 702-455-3324 
Fax: 702-379-9724 
Email: Jessica.Colvin@clarkcountynv.gov  

 
 
1. AMENDMENTS.  For and in consideration of mutual promises and other valuable consideration, all provisions of the 

original Contract dated June 14, 2022, and Amendment 1 dated June 13, 2023, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in 
full force and effect with the exception of the following: 

 
A. Provide a brief explanation for contract amendment. 

 
This is the second amendment to the original interlocal agreement which provides reimbursement for targeted case 
management (TCM) and administrative services. This amendment increases the maximum amount from 
$15,155,063.00 to $23,567,757.84 due to higher-than-expected cost settlements for TCM and updates 
Attachment B – Cost Breakdown. 

 
B. Current Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK  

ATTACHMENT B: COST BREAKDOWN 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change 
the obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 

mailto:ltuttle@dhcfp.nv.gov
mailto:Jessica.Colvin@clarkcountynv.gov


CETS #: 25224 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 2 of 3 

7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 
cost as noted below: 

 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $15,155,063.00 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the 
overall Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
C. Amended Contract Language: 

6. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following 
Attachments, specifically describes the Scope of Work.  This Contract incorporates the following Attachments 
in descending order of constructive precedence: 

 

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK  

ATTACHMENT B: COST BREAKDOWN (revised 10/23/2024) 

 
Any provision, term or condition of an Attachment that contradicts the terms of this Contract, or that would change 
the obligations of the State under this Contract, shall be void and unenforceable. 

 
7. CONSIDERATION.  The parties agree that the services specified in Section 6, Incorporated Documents at a 

cost as noted below: 

 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $23,567,757.84 

 
Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the 
overall Contract term) or a termination as the result of legislative appropriation may require. 

 
 
2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS.  Exhibit A (original Contract and Amendment 1) is attached hereto, 

incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this amended contract. 
 
3. REQUIRED APPROVAL.  This amendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless 

approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CETS #: 25224 

Agency Reference #:  

 

Revised:  August 2019           Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to 
be legally bound thereby. 
 
CLARK COUNTY ON BEHALF OF ITS 
DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES 
 
 
   Chair, Clark County Board of Commissioners 
Authorized Signature 
 
 
 

Date  Title 

ATTESTED BY: 
 
 
   County Clerk 
Clark County Clerk 
 
 

Date  Title 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (DHHS) 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING AND POLICY (DHCFP) 
 

 
 

   
Administrator 

Stacie Weeks, JD, MPH 
 

Date  Title 

 
 
 
 
   APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS 

Signature – Board of Examiners    
  

On: 
 

   Date 

 
 
Approved as to form by: 
 

   

 
 

 

On: 

 

Deputy Attorney General for Attorney General   Date 

 
 



 SFY 2023 SFY 2024 SFY 2025 SFY 2026 Contract Total

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

Adminstrative Expenses $500,000.00 $525,000.00 $551,250.00 $578,813.00 $2,155,063.00

AMENDMENT 1

Targeted Case Management $5,200,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $13,000,000.00

TOTAL $5,700,000.00 $3,125,000.00 $3,151,250.00 $3,178,813.00 $15,155,063.00

 SFY 2023 SFY 2024 SFY 2025 SFY 2026 Contract Total

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

Adminstrative Expenses $500,000.00 $525,000.00 $551,250.00 $578,813.00 $2,155,063.00

AMENDMENT 1

Targeted Case 
Management $5,200,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $2,600,000.00 $13,000,000.00

AMENDMENT 2

Adminstrative Expenses -$199,030.00 -$53,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$252,363.00

AMENDMENT 2

Targeted Case 
Management -$406,241.70 $213,307.75 $3,957,991.79 $4,900,000.00 $8,665,057.84

TOTAL $5,094,728.30 $3,284,974.75 $7,109,241.79 $8,078,813.00 $23,567,757.84

ATTACHMENT B

COST BREAKDOWN
CLARK COUNTY FAMILY SERVICES

(revised 10/23/2024)



EXHIBIT A 














































	25224 A-2 Clark Family Services contract
	Attachment B - Cost Breakdown
	Budget Breakdown

	Exhibit A
	EXHIBIT A Coversheet
	25224 A-1 Clark County Family Services Contract executed
	25224 Clark County Family Services executed




